

**HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH :: AMARAVATI**

MAIN CASE:     **C.M.A.No.67 of 2026**

**PROCEEDING SHEET**

| <b>SL.<br/>No.</b> | <b>DATE</b> | <b>ORDER</b>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        | <b>OFFICE<br/>NOTE</b> |
|--------------------|-------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------|
| 1                  | 17.2.2026   | <p><b><u>RNT,J &amp; BM,J</u></b></p> <p style="text-align: center;"><b><u>C.M.A.No.67 of 2026</u></b></p> <p>This appeal has been filed by the appellant/husband challenging the decree dated 7.11.2025 passed in H.M.O.P.No.49 of 2024 on the file of the Civil Judge (Senior Division) Rayachoty, in a petition for restitution of conjugal rights filed by the respondent/wife under Section 9 of the Hindu Marriage Act,1955.</p> <p>2. Heard the learned counsel for the appellant.</p> <p>3. Learned counsel for the appellant submits that, in view of the acts of cruelty alleged against the respondent, no case for restitution of conjugal rights is made out.</p> <p>4. Issue notice to the respondent.</p> <p>5. In addition to the normal mode of service, the appellant is permitted to take out personal notice to the respondent by Registered Post and Acknowledgment Due and file proof of service in the Registry before the next date of listing.</p> <p>6. List the matter on 17.03.2026.</p> <p>7. Till the next date of listing, the operation of the decree, dated 7.11.2025 passed in H.M.O.P.No.49 of 2024 on the file of the Civil</p> | (cont.)                |

| SL.<br>No. | DATE | ORDER                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      | OFFICE<br>NOTE |
|------------|------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
|            |      | <p>Judge (Senior Division) Rayachoty, shall remain stayed. The parties shall not remarry.</p> <p>8. After the appearance of the respondent, the Court would consider to refer the parties for mediation.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">_____<br/>RNT,J</p> <p style="text-align: right;">_____<br/>BM,J</p> <p>RPD</p> |                |

| SL.<br>No. | DATE | ORDER | OFFICE<br>NOTE |
|------------|------|-------|----------------|
|            |      |       |                |

| <b>SL.<br/>No.</b> | <b><i>DATE</i></b> | <b><i>ORDER</i></b> | <b><i>OFFICE<br/>NOTE</i></b> |
|--------------------|--------------------|---------------------|-------------------------------|
|                    |                    |                     |                               |